75" lowa FFA Leadership Conference
Greenhand Quiz - 2003

Indicate the MOST correct answer for each numbered question by filling in the corresponding letter on the
answer sheet provided.

1.

Which of the following phrases IS a part of the FFA Mission:
a) agricultural proficiency

b) community betterment

c) premier leadership

d) community service

The act that established vocational agriculture classes is also known as the:
a) Hatch Act

b) Mobley Act

c) Morrill Act

d) Smith-Hughes Act

The agriculture teacher known as the father of the FFA is:
a) Henry Groseclose

b) Leslie Applegate

c) Erwin Tiffany

d) Larry Case

The FFA organization was founded in Kansas City on November 20, :
a) 1920
b) 1928
c) 1969
d)y 1917

The ofgicial colors, National Blue and Corn Gold, were selected at the __ National Convention:
a) 2"

b) 3rd

c) 50"

d) 75"

E.M. Tiffany wrote the:

a) FFA Mission

b) Aims and Purposes

c) Mission and Strategies
d) FFA Creed

The FFA Alumni organization exists to:

a) support agriculture education and the FFA
b) serve as the governing body of the FFA

c) serve as the fundraising arm of the FFA
d) develop new contest and award areas

The Partners in Active Learning Support (PALS) program is:

a) amentoring program which pairs high school student with special needs elementary students
b) asponsoring program involving community businesses and the local FFA chapter

c) an apprenticeship program placing students in local businesses for career exploration

d) aleadership program which places two students on the local school board




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The maximum number of medals to be worn on the jacket is:

a) 3

b) 5

c) 2

d) unlimited, a member may wear as many as he/she wishes to

The 1999 National FFA Convention was held in:
a) Indianapolis, IN

b) Kansas City, MO

c) St Louis, MO

d) Louisville, KY

The week-long National FFA leadership program held in Washington, DC each summer is the:
a) Washington Leadership Conference

b) Washington Citizenship Program

c) Washington Conference Program

d) Washington Citizenship Focus

The 2002-2003 National Central Region Vice President is:
a) Chris Vitelli

b) Lisa Ahrens

c) Leslie Small

d) J.J. Jones

The Internet address for the National FFA is:
a) www.ffa.com

b) www.nationalffa.edu

c) www.ffa.org

d) www.leadership.com

lowa was the 22" state to be chartered; receiving its charter in:
a) 1928
b) 1929
c) 1938
d) 1939

The number of State FFA VicePresidents in lowa is:
a) 6

b) 9

c) 11

d 14

lowa is a state in which FFA region:
a) Eastern

b) Southern

c) Western

d) Central

The number of districts in the lowa FFA Association:
a) 3
b) 5
c) 6
d 8



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

A main motion:

a) requires 2/3 majority vote
b) isamendable

c) does not require a second
d) is not debatable

An amendment:

a) requires a majority vote

b) is not amendable

c) isnot debatable

d) isamotion made by the president

The number of members required for the transaction of business is:
a) aquorum

b) aroll call

c) aninquiry

d) anassembly

Number of gavel taps to call a meeting to order:
a) 1
by 2
c) 3
d 4

Which of the following persons is the State FFA Advisor:
a) Dale Gruis

b) Kimberly Anderson

c) Wayne Nattress

d) Jerda Garey

Which of the following groups is NOT housed in the National FFA Center:
a) National Association of Agricultural Educators

b) National FFA Alumni Association

c) National FFA Foundation

d) National FFA Organization

The number of delegates attending the first National FFA Convention was:
a) 40
b) 33
c) 21
d) 50

Which of the following 1S a symbol in the FFA emblem:
a) Clasp of hands

b) Tractor

c) Robert’s Rules of Order

d) Rising Sun

The name of the ORIGINAL official National FFA Magazine established in 1952 was:
a) National Future Farmer

b) Agriculture Advantage

c) FFA Today

d) Successful Farming



217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

The letters SAE represent:

a) Student Achievement in Education
b) Supervised Agricultural Education
c) Supervised Agricultural Experience
d) Student Achievement of Excellence

FFA membership for females began in:
a) 1965
b) 1928
c) 1937
d) 1969

The name “Future Farmers of America” was officially changed to the “National FFA Organization in:

a) 1968
b) 1988
c) 1992
d) 1972

The official FFA closing ceremony includes:
a) Rollcall

b) Officer Reports

c) Pledge of Allegiance

d) FFA Creed

The National FFA Officer team does NOT include:
a) National Reporter

b) National Secretary

c) 4 National Vice Presidents

d) National President

National FFA membership dues are currently set at:
a) $5.00
b) $4.00
c) $3.00
d) $4.50

The officer that is responsible for presiding over meetings is the:
a) Vice President

b) Parliamentarian

c) Student Advisor

d) President

The officer that is responsible for coordinating committee work is the:
a) Secretary

b) Reporter

c) Vice President

d) Student Advisor

Which of the following guidelines does NOT apply to displaying the flag:

a) No other flag or pennant should be displayed above the flag.

b) Never allow the flag to touch the ground.

c) When displayed against a wall, the stars should be in the bottom left corner.
d) Nothing should be attached to the cloth of the flag.



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

After the third tap of the gavel, all members should:
a) Be seated

b) Vote

c) Stand

d) Be dismissed

The Executive Secretary for the National FFA Organization is:
a) Eugene Eullinger

b) Larry Casse

c) Marion Fletcher

d) Coleman Harris

The National FFA Advisor is:
a) Coleman Harris

b) Larry Case

c) Bernie Staller

d) David Doerfert

Leslie Applegate was the first National FFA:
a) Secretary

b) Parliamentarian

c) Teacher

d) President

The FFA jacket originated from the jackets worn to the national FFA convention by members of which
FFA chapter:

a) Blacksburg, VA

b) Fredericktown, OH

c) Milton, KY

d) Allentown, PA

Delegates at the 1947 national convention witnessed the first:
a) National FFA Talent Program

b) National FFA Chorus

c) National FFA Band

d) National FFA Organist

The four degrees of FFA membership DO NOT include:
a) American

b) Chapter

c) National

d) State

After the president says “FFA members, why are we here”; members respond:
a) “I pledge my head to clearer thinking...”

b) “To conduct business...”

c) “Tolive, to serve...”

d) “To practice brotherhood...”

Which of the following lines of the FFA motto is INCORRECT:
a) Learningto Do
b) Doing to Serve
c) Earningto Live
d) Living to Serve



45.

46.

47,

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

The letters “CDE” represent:

a) Career Development Event

b) Chapter Diversity Evaluation
c) Convention Directors Exam
d) Consumer Demand Enterprise

During the opening ceremony, the officer who states that they “inform the people” is the:
a) Treasurer

b) Secretary

c) Reporter

d) Sentinel

The commemorative U.S. Postal Stamp with the FFA member on it was produced in honor of the
FFA’s:

a) First National Convention

b) Silver (25) Anniversary

c) Name change

d) Merger with NFA

Which of the following is NOT one of the three components of the Agricultural Education program:
a) SAE

b) Classroom/Laboratory

c) FFA

d) School to Work

The number of paragraphs in the FFA Creed is:
a) 5
b) 3
c) 6
d) 4

What educational facility is located in Ames, lowa:

a) Des Moines Area Community College (DMACC)
b) lowa State University

c) Hawkeye Community College

d) None of the above

The lowa State Fair is usually held in which month:
a) July

b) August

c) September

d) October

At the lowa State Fair it is possible for FFA students to exhibit projects in which area(s):
a) Livestock

b) Photography

c) Mechanics

d) All of the above

Complete the sentence. “I believe in the future of agriculture”:

a) Because it is pleasant as well as challenging.

b) With a faith born not of words but of deeds.

c) And that | can exert an influence in my home and community.
d) And my ability to work efficiently and think clearly.



54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

Eric Oberbroeckling is the 2002-2003 lowa FFA Association:
a) Secretary

b) President

c) Administrative Assistant

d) Foundation Director

Each joke published in the “Last Laff” section of the national FFA magazine is worth
FFA member that submitted it:

a) $10.00

b) $1.00

c) $3.00

d) $5.00

Alan Spencer is the new lowa FFA:
a) Executive Secretary

b) Advisor

c) President

d) Administrative Assistant

The annual golf tournament fundraiser for the FFA is a project of the:
a) State FFA Officers

b) ISU Collegiate FFA Chapter

c) lowa FFA Foundation

d) Department of Education

The Greenhand pin is made of:
a) Gold

b) Silver

c) Copper

d) Bronze

The highest degree of membership is the:
a) Greenhand FFA Degree

b) lowa FFA Degree

c) American FFA Degree

d) Discovery FFA Degree

Prior to 1999, the National FFA Convention was held for 71 years in:
a) St Louis, MO

b) Denver, CO

c) Washington, D.C.

d) Kansas City, MO

The first state to be charted by the FFA was:
a) Alabama

b) Virginia

c) Texas

d) Georgia

The plow is a symbol of:
a) Labor

b) Wisdom

c) Brotherhood

d) Trust

to the



63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

The FFA emblem is a registered trademark.
a) True
b) False

One of the qualifications for the Greenhand Degree is to learn and explain the FFA Creed, Motto,

Salute and FFA Mission Statement.
a) True
b) False

The national FFA membership (from the most recent official FFA manual) was closest to:
a) 460,000
b) 600,000
c) 270,000
d) 140,000

The most recent U.S. President to address the National FFA Convention was:
a) George Bush, Sr.

b) Bill Clinton

c) Jimmy Carter

d) Ronald Reagan

The first two words of each paragraph in the FFA Creed are:
a) The FFA

b) The future

c) |believe

d) FFA members

The lowa FFA Association theme for 2002-2003 is:
a) Winds of Change

b) Leadership of a Lifetime

c) FFA... A Living Legacy

d) Tradition of Excellence

Public Law 740 granted FFA its federal charter in:
a) 1921
b) 1928
c) 1950
d) 1973

In 1965 the FFA merged with:
a) NFA

b) FHA

c) 4-H

d) FFJ

The official FFA resource for parliamentary procedure is:
a) Robert’s Rules of Order

b) Your chapter advisor

c) FFA student handbook

d) Official FFA Manual



72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

What special_milestone is the National FFA Organization celebrating this year:
a) FFA’s merger with 4-H

b) The new member program implemented in 1945

c) Twenty (20) years of Ag education

d) 75" Anniversary

In 2006 the National FFA Convention will be moved to:
a) Dallas, TX

b) Indianapolis, IN

c) Omaha, NE

d) Phoenix, AZ

Which medal out of the four should NOT be worn on the FFA jacket:
a) Highest award

b) Highest Degree

c) Highest office held

d) Second highest award received

Last year the State FFA Convention was held in:
a) CY Stephens Auditorium, Ames

b) lowa FFA Foundation Building, Mitchellville
c) lowa State Fairgrounds, Des Moines

d) Veterans Memorial Auditorium, Des Moines

Which is NOT one of the four “Star” areas that can be awarded at the chapter, state, and national
levels?

a) Starin Agriscience

b) Star in Agricultural Marketing

c) Starin Agricultural Placement

d) Star in Agricultural Production

Which of the degree(s) are made of gold:
a) Chapter

b) State

c) American

d) BothBandC

According to the official FFA manual, which association has been in existence the shortest amount of
time:

a) California

b) lowa

c) Alaska

d) Texas

The National FFA Center was moved to in 1998:
a) Kansas City, MO

b) Washington, D.C

c) Denver, CO

d) Indianapolis, IN

The “keeps the meeting room comfortable”.
a) Sentinel

b) Reporter

c) Vice President

d) Advisor



81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

Official dress for a male FFA member does NOT include:
a) White t-shirt

b) Black dress shoes

c) Black slacks

d) FFAtie

In what year was a special stamp issued to commemorate the 50" Anniversary of the founding of the
FFA:

a) 1917

b) 1932

c) 1953

d) 1969

The symbol that represents the office of Sentinel is:
a) The Shield of Friendship

b) The Shaking Hands

c) The Clasped Hands

d) The American Flag

In what year was the Discovery FFA Degree added:
a) 1988
b) 1993
c) 1998
d) 2000

Which chapter officer is responsible for maintaining member attendance and activity records?
a) President

b) Sentinel

c) Secretary

d) Treasurer

A chapter’s Program of Activities includes all of the following EXCEPT:
a) Community Development

b) Student Development

c) Chapter Development

d) Environmental Development

Which two organizations are the major sponsors of the 75" lowa FFA Leadership Conference?
a) Ritchie Industries and the lowa Cattlemen

b) Farm Credit Services of America and the lowa Farm Bureau Federation

c) The lowa Farm Bureau Federation and lowa State University

d) The lowa Cattlemen and the lowa Soybean Association

The Chapter Program of Activities is:

a) A document prepared by the Chapter Reporter for competition.
b) The listing of products sold during fruit sales.

c) Only recommended for new chapters.

d) A road map for the chapter.

The highest Honorary Degree of membership is the Honorary:
a) Greenhand FFA Degree

b) lowa FFA Degree

c) American FFA Degree

d) Discovery FFA Degree



90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

What FFA document adopted in 1952 reminds members to act as professional young adults at all
times:

a) Code of Ethics

b) FFA Creed

c) The official salute

d) Official FFA Manual

It is required for FFA members to work in an agricultural industry after graduation:
a) True
b) False

The National FFA Foundation, Inc. was founded in 1944 and is the fundraising arm for the National
FFA Organization.

a) True

b) False

The sentence. “I believe that American Agriculture can and will...” comes from which paragraph in
the FFA Creed:

a) 1St

b) 4"

C) 5th

d) 6th

The original National FFA Center in Virginia was built on land originally owned by:
a) George Washington

b) Larry Case

c) George W. Bush

d) Lorne Greene

To earn the American FFA Degree, you must earn and productively invest at least $7,500 or
productively invested $1,500 and worked 2,250 hours.

a) True

b) False

National FFA dues in 1928 were:
a) $0.05
b) $0.10
c) $0.50
d) $1.00

In 1969, the National FFA organization permitted:

a) The National FFA Band and Chorus to perform together

b) Females to be FFA members

c) Members from all chartered states to attend National FFA Convention

d) Agriculture education teachers to bring chaperones on school related trips

The highest degree that lowa can bestow upon it’s members is the:
a) Discovery FFA Degree

b) Greenhand FFA Degree

c) Chapter FFA Degree

d) State FFA Degree



99. Which of the following IS a primary aim of parliamentary procedure:
a) Make sure all members are happy with each decision all of the time
b) Address many items at a time
c) Rule in favor of the minority
d) Observe the rule of the majority

100. FFA members have the opportunity to travel to over 25 countries annually through international
exchange programs:
a) True
b) False



A

#51
#52
#53
#54
#55
#56
#57
#58
#59
#60
#61
#62
#63
#64
#65
#66
#67
#68
#69
#70
#71
#7172
#73
#74
#75
#76
#77
#78
#79
#80
#81
#82
#83
#84
#85
#86
#87
#88
#89
#90
#91
#92
#93
#94
#95
#96
#97
#98
#99
#100

Greenhand Quiz Key - 75th Convention

#1

#2

#3

#4

#5

#6

#7

#8

#9
#10
#11
#12
#13
#14
#15
#16
#17
#18
#19
#20
#21
#22
#23
#24
#25
#26
#27
#28
#29
#30
#31
#32
#33
#34
#35
#36
#37
#38
#39
#40
#41
#42
#43
#44
#45
#46
#47
#48
#49
#50




	GH_Quiz_Key-75th_Convention.pdf
	Sheet1


