75th Iowa FFA Leadership Conference Greenhand Quiz - 2003

	Indicate the MOST correct answer for each numbered question by filling in the corresponding letter on the answer sheet provided.		
1.	Which of the following phrases <u>IS</u> a part of the FFA Mission: a) agricultural proficiency b) community betterment c) premier leadership d) community service		
2.	The act that established vocational agriculture classes is also known as the: a) Hatch Act b) Mobley Act		

- 3. The agriculture teacher known as the father of the FFA is:
 - a) Henry Groseclose
 - b) Leslie Applegate
 - c) Erwin Tiffany

c) Morrill Actd) Smith-Hughes Act

- d) Larry Case
- 4. The FFA organization was founded in Kansas City on November 20, :
 - a) 1920
 - b) 1928
 - c) 1969
 - d) 1917
- 5. The official colors, National Blue and Corn Gold, were selected at the ___ National Convention:
 - a) 2^{nd}
 - b) 3rd
 - c) 50th
 - d) 75th
- 6. E.M. Tiffany wrote the:
 - a) FFA Mission
 - b) Aims and Purposes
 - c) Mission and Strategies
 - d) FFA Creed
- 7. The FFA Alumni organization exists to:
 - a) support agriculture education and the FFA
 - b) serve as the governing body of the FFA
 - c) serve as the fundraising arm of the FFA
 - d) develop new contest and award areas
- 8. The Partners in Active Learning Support (PALS) program is:
 - a) a mentoring program which pairs high school student with special needs elementary students
 - b) a sponsoring program involving community businesses and the local FFA chapter
 - c) an apprenticeship program placing students in local businesses for career exploration
 - d) a leadership program which places two students on the local school board

9.	The maximum number of <u>medals</u> to be worn on the jacket is: a) 3 b) 5 c) 2 d) unlimited, a member may wear as many as he/she wishes to
10.	The 1999 National FFA Convention was held in: a) Indianapolis, IN
	b) Kansas City, MO
	c) St. Louis, MO
	d) Louisville, KY
11.	The week-long National FFA leadership program held in Washington, DC each summer is the:
	a) Washington Leadership Conference
	b) Washington Citizenship Program
	c) Washington Conference Program
	d) Washington Citizenship Focus
12.	The 2002-2003 National Central Region Vice President is:
	a) Chris Vitellib) Lisa Ahrens
	c) Leslie Small
	d) J.J. Jones
13.	The Internet address for the National FFA is:
	a) www.ffa.com b) www.nationalffa.edu
	c) www.ffa.org
	d) www.leadership.com
14	Iowa was the 22 nd state to be chartered; receiving its charter in:
1	a) 1928
	b) 1929
	c) 1938
	d) 1939
15.	The number of State FFA VicePresidents in Iowa is:
	a) 6
	b) 9
	c) 11 d) 14
	d) 14
16.	Iowa is a state in which FFA region:
	a) Eastern
	b) Southernc) Western
	d) Central
17	The number of districts in the Iowa FFA Association:
1/.	a) 3
	b) 5
	c) 6
	d) 8

20.	The second secon
	The number of members required for the transaction of business is:
	a) a quorum
	b) a roll call
	c) an inquiryd) an assembly
	d) an assembly
21.	Number of gavel taps to call a meeting to order:
	a) 1
	b) 2
	c) 3 d) 4
	u) 4
22.	Which of the following persons is the State FFA Advisor:
	a) Dale Gruis
	b) Kimberly Anderson
	c) Wayne Nattress
	d) Jerda Garey
23.	Which of the following groups is NOT housed in the National FFA Center:
	a) National Association of Agricultural Educators
	b) National FFA Alumni Association
	c) National FFA Foundation
	d) National FFA Organization
24.	The number of delegates attending the first National FFA Convention was:
	a) 40
	b) 33
	c) 21
	d) 50
25.	Which of the following <u>IS</u> a symbol in the FFA emblem:
	a) Clasp of hands
	b) Tractor
	c) Robert's Rules of Order
	d) Rising Sun
26.	The name of the ORIGINAL official National FFA Magazine established in 1952 was:
	a) National Future Farmer
	b) Agriculture Advantage
	c) FFA Today
	d) Successful Farming

18. A main motion:

19. An amendment:

b) is amendable

d) is not debatable

c) is not debatable

a) requires 2/3 majority vote

c) does not require a second

a) requires a majority voteb) is not amendable

27.	The letters SAE represent: a) Student Achievement in Education b) Supervised Agricultural Education c) Supervised Agricultural Experience d) Student Achievement of Excellence
28.	FFA membership for females began in: a) 1965 b) 1928 c) 1937 d) 1969
29.	The name "Future Farmers of America" was officially changed to the "National FFA Organization in: a) 1968 b) 1988 c) 1992 d) 1972
30.	The official FFA closing ceremony includes: a) Roll call b) Officer Reports c) Pledge of Allegiance d) FFA Creed
31.	The National FFA Officer team does NOT include: a) National Reporter b) National Secretary c) 4 National Vice Presidents d) National President
32.	National FFA membership dues are currently set at:

d) \$4.50

33. The officer that is responsible for presiding over meetings is the:

- a) Vice President
- b) Parliamentarian
- c) Student Advisor
- d) President

a) \$5.00b) \$4.00c) \$3.00

- 34. The officer that is responsible for coordinating committee work is the:
 - a) Secretary
 - b) Reporter
 - c) Vice President
 - d) Student Advisor
- 35. Which of the following guidelines does **NOT** apply to displaying the flag:
 - a) No other flag or pennant should be displayed above the flag.
 - b) Never allow the flag to touch the ground.
 - c) When displayed against a wall, the stars should be in the bottom left corner.
 - d) Nothing should be attached to the cloth of the flag.

36.	After the third tap of the gavel, all members should: a) Be seated b) Vote c) Stand d) Be dismissed
37.	The Executive Secretary for the National FFA Organization is: a) Eugene Eullinger
	a) Eugene Eullinger b) Larry Casse
	c) Marion Fletcher
	d) Coleman Harris
38.	The National FFA Advisor is:
	a) Coleman Harris
	b) Larry Case
	c) Bernie Staller
	d) David Doerfert
39.	Leslie Applegate was the first National FFA: a) Secretary
	a) Secretary b) Parliamentarian
	c) Teacher
	d) President
40.	The FFA jacket originated from the jackets worn to the national FFA convention by members of which
	FFA chapter:
	a) Blacksburg, VA
	b) Fredericktown, OH
	c) Milton, KY d) Allentown, PA
	d) Alichiowii, r A
41.	Delegates at the 1947 national convention witnessed the first:
	a) National FFA Talent Program
	b) National FFA Chorus
	c) National FFA Bandd) National FFA Organist
42.	The four degrees of FFA membership DO NOT include:
	a) American
	b) Chapter c) National
	d) State
43	After the president says "FFA members, why are we here"; members respond:
13.	a) "I pledge my head to clearer thinking"
	b) "To conduct business"
	c) "To live, to serve"
	d) "To practice brotherhood"
44.	Which of the following lines of the FFA motto is INCORRECT :
	a) Learning to Do
	b) Doing to Serve
	c) Earning to Live
	d) Living to Serve

- 45. The letters "CDE" represent:
 a) Career Development Event
 b) Chapter Diversity Evaluation
 c) Convention Directors Exam
 d) Consumer Demand Enterprise
- 46. During the opening ceremony, the officer who states that they "inform the people" is the:
 - a) Treasurer
 - b) Secretary
 - c) Reporter
 - d) Sentinel
- 47. The commemorative U.S. Postal Stamp with the FFA member on it was produced in honor of the FFA's:
 - a) First National Convention
 - b) Silver (25th) Anniversary
 - c) Name change
 - d) Merger with NFA
- 48. Which of the following is **NOT** one of the three components of the Agricultural Education program:
 - a) SAE
 - b) Classroom/Laboratory
 - c) FFA
 - d) School to Work
- 49. The number of paragraphs in the FFA Creed is:
 - a) 5
 - b) 3
 - c) 6
 - d) 4
- 50. What educational facility is located in Ames, Iowa:
 - a) Des Moines Area Community College (DMACC)
 - b) Iowa State University
 - c) Hawkeye Community College
 - d) None of the above
- 51. The Iowa State Fair is usually held in which month:
 - a) July
 - b) August
 - c) September
 - d) October
- 52. At the Iowa State Fair it is possible for FFA students to exhibit projects in which area(s):
 - a) Livestock
 - b) Photography
 - c) Mechanics
 - d) All of the above
- 53. Complete the sentence. "I believe in the future of agriculture":
 - a) Because it is pleasant as well as challenging.
 - b) With a faith born not of words but of deeds.
 - c) And that I can exert an influence in my home and community.
 - d) And my ability to work efficiently and think clearly.

54.	Eric Oberbroeckling is the 2002-2003 Iowa FFA Association: a) Secretary b) President c) Administrative Assistant
	d) Foundation Director
55.	Each joke published in the "Last Laff" section of the national FFA magazine is worth to the FFA member that submitted it: a) \$10.00 b) \$1.00 c) \$3.00 d) \$5.00
56.	Alan Spencer is the new Iowa FFA: a) Executive Secretary b) Advisor c) President d) Administrative Assistant
57.	The annual golf tournament fundraiser for the FFA is a project of the: a) State FFA Officers b) ISU Collegiate FFA Chapter c) Iowa FFA Foundation d) Department of Education
58.	The Greenhand pin is made of: a) Gold b) Silver c) Copper d) Bronze
59.	The highest degree of membership is the: a) Greenhand FFA Degree b) Iowa FFA Degree c) American FFA Degree d) Discovery FFA Degree
60.	Prior to 1999, the National FFA Convention was held for 71 years in: a) St. Louis, MO b) Denver, CO c) Washington, D.C. d) Kansas City, MO
61.	The first state to be charted by the FFA was: a) Alabama b) Virginia c) Texas d) Georgia
62.	The plow is a symbol of: a) Labor b) Wisdom c) Brotherhood d) Trust

63.	The FFA emblem is a registered trademark. a) True b) False
	b) raise
64.	One of the qualifications for the Greenhand Degree is to learn and explain the FFA Creed, Motto, Salute and FFA Mission Statement.
	a) Trueb) False
65.	The national FFA membership (from the most recent official FFA manual) was closest to: a) 460,000
	b) 600,000
	c) 270,000
	d) 140,000
66.	The most recent U.S. President to address the National FFA Convention was:
	a) George Bush, Sr.
	b) Bill Clintonc) Jimmy Carter
	d) Ronald Reagan
67.	The first two words of each paragraph in the FFA Creed are:
	a) The FFAb) The future
	c) I believe
	d) FFA members
68.	The Iowa FFA Association theme for 2002-2003 is:
	a) Winds of Changeb) Leadership of a Lifetime
	c) FFA A Living Legacy
	d) Tradition of Excellence
60	Public Law 740 granted FFA its federal charter in:
09.	a) 1921
	b) 1928
	c) 1950
	d) 1973
70.	In 1965 the FFA merged with:
	a) NFA
	b) FHA
	c) 4-H
	d) FFJ
71.	The official FFA resource for parliamentary procedure is:
	a) Robert's Rules of Order
	b) Your chapter advisor
	c) FFA student handbookd) Official FFA Manual
	u) Official LEA Mallual

72.	What special_milestone is the National FFA Organization celebrating this year: a) FFA's merger with 4-H b) The new member program implemented in 1945 c) Twenty (20) years of Ag education d) 75 th Anniversary
73.	In 2006 the National FFA Convention will be moved to: a) Dallas, TX b) Indianapolis, IN c) Omaha, NE d) Phoenix, AZ
74.	Which medal out of the four should NOT be worn on the FFA jacket: a) Highest award b) Highest Degree c) Highest office held d) Second highest award received
75.	Last year the State FFA Convention was held in: a) CY Stephens Auditorium, Ames b) Iowa FFA Foundation Building, Mitchellville c) Iowa State Fairgrounds, Des Moines d) Veterans Memorial Auditorium, Des Moines
76.	Which is NOT one of the four "Star" areas that can be awarded at the chapter, state, and national levels? a) Star in Agriscience b) Star in Agricultural Marketing c) Star in Agricultural Placement d) Star in Agricultural Production
77.	Which of the degree(s) are made of gold: a) Chapter b) State c) American d) Both B and C
78.	According to the official FFA manual, which association has been in existence the shortest amount of time: a) California b) Iowa c) Alaska d) Texas
79.	The National FFA Center was moved to in 1998: a) Kansas City, MO b) Washington, D.C c) Denver, CO d) Indianapolis, IN
80.	The "keeps the meeting room comfortable". a) Sentinel b) Reporter c) Vice President d) Advisor

	a)	White t-shirt
	b)	Black dress shoes
	c)	Black slacks
	d)	FFA tie
;	82. In	what year was a special stamp issued to commemorate the 50 th Anniversary of the founding of the
	FF.	A:
	a)	1917
	b)	1932
	c)	1953
	d)	1969
;	83. Th	e symbol that represents the office of Sentinel is:
	a)	The Shield of Friendship
	b)	The Shaking Hands
	c)	The Clasped Hands
	d)	The American Flag
;	84. In	what year was the Discovery FFA Degree added:
	a)	1988
	b)	1993
	c)	1998

81. Official dress for a male FFA member does **NOT** include:

- 85. Which chapter officer is responsible for maintaining member attendance and activity records?
 - a) President
 - b) Sentinel

d) 2000

- c) Secretary
- d) Treasurer
- 86. A chapter's Program of Activities includes all of the following **EXCEPT**:
 - a) Community Development
 - b) Student Development
 - c) Chapter Development
 - d) Environmental Development
- 87. Which two organizations are the major sponsors of the 75th Iowa FFA Leadership Conference?
 - a) Ritchie Industries and the Iowa Cattlemen
 - b) Farm Credit Services of America and the Iowa Farm Bureau Federation
 - c) The Iowa Farm Bureau Federation and Iowa State University
 - d) The Iowa Cattlemen and the Iowa Soybean Association
- 88. The Chapter Program of Activities is:
 - a) A document prepared by the Chapter Reporter for competition.
 - b) The listing of products sold during fruit sales.
 - c) Only recommended for new chapters.
 - d) A road map for the chapter.
- 89. The highest Honorary Degree of membership is the Honorary:
 - a) Greenhand FFA Degree
 - b) Iowa FFA Degree
 - c) American FFA Degree
 - d) Discovery FFA Degree

90.	What FFA document adopted in 1952 reminds members to act as professional young adults at all
	mes:
) Code of Ethics
) FFA Creed
) The official salute
	Official FFA Manual
91.	t is required for FFA members to work in an agricultural industry after graduation:

- - a) True
 - b) False
- 92. The National FFA Foundation, Inc. was founded in 1944 and is the fundraising arm for the National FFA Organization.
 - a) True
 - b) False
- 93. The sentence. "I believe that American Agriculture can and will..." comes from which paragraph in the FFA Creed:
 - a) 1st
 - b) 4th
 - c) 5th
 - d) 6th
- 94. The original National FFA Center in Virginia was built on land originally owned by:
 - a) George Washington
 - b) Larry Case
 - c) George W. Bush
 - d) Lorne Greene
- 95. To earn the American FFA Degree, you must earn and productively invest at least \$7,500 or productively invested \$1,500 and worked 2,250 hours.
 - a) True
 - b) False
- 96. National FFA dues in 1928 were:
 - a) \$0.05
 - b) \$0.10
 - c) \$0.50
 - d) \$1.00
- 97. In 1969, the National FFA organization permitted:
 - a) The National FFA Band and Chorus to perform together
 - b) Females to be FFA members
 - c) Members from all chartered states to attend National FFA Convention
 - d) Agriculture education teachers to bring chaperones on school related trips
- 98. The highest degree that Iowa can bestow upon it's members is the:
 - a) Discovery FFA Degree
 - b) Greenhand FFA Degree
 - c) Chapter FFA Degree
 - d) State FFA Degree

- 99. Which of the following **IS** a primary aim of parliamentary procedure:
 - a) Make sure all members are happy with each decision all of the time
 - b) Address many items at a time
 - c) Rule in favor of the minority
 - d) Observe the rule of the majority
- 100. FFA members have the opportunity to travel to over 25 countries annually through international exchange programs:
 - a) True
 - b) False

Greenhand Quiz Key - 75th Convention

Gre	<u>ennana Qเ</u>
#1	С
#2	D
#3	
#4	A B
#5	
#6	D
#7	۸
#8	^
#9	^
#10	
#10	^
#11	
	0
#13	<u> </u>
#14	В
#15	A D A D C B A D
#16	ט
#17	С
#18	В
#19	Α
#20	Α
#21	В
#22	Α
#23	Α
#24	В
#25	A A B D
#26	Α
#27	A C
#28	D
#29	В
#30	С
#31	A
#32	Α
#33	D
#34	C
#35	C
#36	C
#37	D
#37	В
	ם
#39	D
#40	В
#41	С
#42	
#43	D
#44	В
#45	A
#46	С
#47	В
#48	D
#49	Α
#50	В

#51	В
#52	D
#53	В
#54	Α
#55	B A D
#56	Α
#57	A C
#58	D
#59	С
#60	D
#61	В
#62	A
#63	A
#64	Δ
#65	Δ
#66	Δ
#67	A A A A C C
	<u> </u>
#68 #60	C
#69 #70	
#70 #74	A
#71 #70	A D
#72 #72	
#73	В
#74	D
#75	D
#76	D D B D
#77	D
#78	С
#79	D
#80	A A
#81	А
#82	С
#83	Α
#84	D
#85	С
#86	D
#87	В
#88	D
#89	С
#90	Α
#91	B A C A A B
#92	Α
#93	С
#94	А
#95	Α
#96	В
#97	В
#98	D
#99	D
#100	A
#100	77